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 CEO’S MONTHLY REPORT OF
SEPTEMBER

Dr. Radhakrishanan,was the first Vice President and  2nd President
of India. He was a renowned scholar. 
Teachers  day in India is celebrated on 5th September to
commemorate the birth anniversary  of Dr.Sarvepalli
Radhakrishnan.
On 5th September teachers were honoured with smart diaries.
Health Promoters and seniorm staff monitored the classes. Children
made beautiful cards for their respective class teacher.
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Janmashtami is a big festival in India, the birth of Lord Krishna. Children came in Fancy
dresses. They dressed up as Lord Krishna and Radha. DIR gave prizes to first, second and
third position. All the other children were given consolation prizes.

She was highly impressed that SWAD SCHOOL rewards the mother for giving freshly cooked
food to the child in the tiffins. In all our Monthly reports the children record is maintained
under different categories. These are the tools to groom the child and the mother for a better
future.

Parents Teachers meet is done after every
quarterly exams. Last week of September was this
meet in which we invited Dr.Professor Renu
Thakur from Panjab University. Professor Renu
was highly impressed by the discipline of the
students and the performance of the children in all
fields. 
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Survey For PM Vishwakarma Skilled Laborers In Janta Colony

Name Trade Age Gender
Aadhar
Number

Mobile
Number

Current
Address

MADHU TAILOR 47 YEARS FEMALE
595169984
462

769656603
4

#1794,ADA
RSH
NAGAR

RAKESH
KUMAR

TAILOR 50 YEARS MALE
774481692
002

797320131
3

#952,JANT
A COLONY

VINOD
CHAUHAN

CARPENTE
R

45 YEARS MALE
344626272
757

842783463
2

#1882,JANT
A COLONY

RAHUL MISTRI 32 YEARS MALE
619771897
480

828481714
0

#2151,JANT
A COLONY

RAMPAL POTTER 60 YEARS MALE
543210203
999

873807831
5

#553,JANT
A COLONY

AJAY LOHAAR 33 YEARS MALE
663745622
574

998832175
5

ADARSH
NAGAR

MANSA
RAM

MISTRI 40 YEARS MALE
823677780
017

752701329
6

#553,JANT
A COLONY

The Prime Minister of India, Narender Modi announced financial support to all villagers and
urban slums who are skilled in any kind of art on his  birthday, 16th September. The list of

names with Aadhar Card and mobile number was noted on the Excel Sheet. This Excel sheet is
there in this report. 

The DIR-India team did a door to door survey and prepared the list of residents with any kind of
skill, living in Janta Colony and Safeda colony. This list was then forwarded to the Chandigarh

Government, which was later forwarded to the PMO's Office. 
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GEETA
YADAV

TAILOR 32 YEARS FEMALE
57578667
4559

62398063
32

#539,JANTA
COLONY

SUNITA TAILOR 37 YEARS FEMALE
50758534
1492

82889135
82

#1491,JANTA
COLONY

MOFID
AHMED

BARBER 35 YEARS MALE
57977671
7511

97807666
12

#318,JANTA
COLONY

VASID BARBER 33 YEARS MALE
98990881
0068

85282776
60

#318,JANTA
COLONY

KIRAN TAILOR 35 YEARS FEMALE
91959909
6747

97805196
33

#218,JANTA
COLONY

POONAM TAILOR 27 YEARS FEMALE
92878438
9433

90416181
49

#205,JANTA
COLONY

MOHD.
SAJID

BARBER 30 YEARS MALE
95601986
0491

91156582
95

#1837,SAFEDA
COLONY

RENU TAILOR 40 YEARS FEMALE
72718285
6833

70876056
32

#754/9,ADARSH
NAGAR

RASHMI TAILOR 37 YEARS FEMALE
40227014
6855

98885456
95

#1167,ADARSH
NAGAR

NANDU
KUMAR

MISTRI 56 YEARS MALE
46650089
5525

77176790
63

#1787,SAFEDA
COLONY

RAMESH
CARPENT
ER

42 YEARS MALE
93751820
4596

98772526
59

#1994,SAFEDA
COLONY

SURESH
SHARMA

BARBER 42 YEARS MALE
99910740
5505

87278762
27

#2009,SAFEDA
COLONY

SANT
RAM

TAILOR 40 YEARS MALE
62736138
0817

98774743
89

#2032,SAFEDA
COLONY

RAM
KAWAL

TAILOR 45 YEARS MALE
41374168
7400

95694408
76

#1325,JANTA
COLONY

BRIJ
NARAYAN

CARPENT
ER

37 YEARS MALE
28704863
6349

98774181
44

#1348,JANTA
COLONY
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Our Medical Education Programme  is not only concerned with maternal and child
health, but also with disease outbreaks. The Ministry of Health and Family Welfare,
Government of India, reported six laboratory-confirmed Nipah virus cases, including two
deaths, in Kozhikode district, Kerala, between September 12 to September 15, 2023.
Infection with the Nipah virus, a zoonotic disease And it is transmitted to people via
contact with infected animals such as bats and pigs.There is no vaccine or medicine
available. As a result, it is critical to raise public awareness about the virus.
 So we took  a medical class  about the Nipah Virus and  taught how to prevent it
through committee meetings. Our medical team educates the Underprivileged
community  on preventive measures they can take.
In Addition to Revision Purpose, we also took classes about the menstrual cycle and
pregnancy.

MEDICAL TRAINING

TOPICS  IN AUGUST FOR
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

 Nipah Virus
Dengue

Chikungunya
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NUTRITION TRAINING

In the month of the September
academic classes included the topics as
below :- 
1.   Benefits of prebiotic and probiotic
food
2. Dietary management for
malnourished pregnant women,
gestational diabetic patients.
3. Nutritional requirements for
malnourished  lactating mothers.

COMMITTEE MEETINGS
Keeping the above points in mind ,
nutrition education was provided
through committee meetings to the
basti women, so that they can adopt  a
healthy lifestyle at their home.
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TOTAL RED ZONE YELLOW ZONE GREEN ZONE

20 12 05 03

NUTRITIONAL DEMONSTRATION
Demonstration on : 19th September 2023
Name of the Recipe -  Nutritious Barnyard Millet Kheer.
The year 2023 is celebrated as Millets year. Millets are the grains packed with protein,
antioxidants and  numerous nutrients. They are also helpful in lowering blood pressure and
cholesterol levels.
In the month of September, Barnyard millet kheer (Swang ke Chawal ki Kheer)  was
prepared under the nutritional demonstration.   Dry fruits were also added in the kheer  to
enhance  its palatability as well as  nutritional value. This millet is a good source of
iron,zinc, protein and fiber and is easily digestible. 
Nutritional value per serving - 100 gms approx. 
Energy 100 Kcal approx
Protein - 8 gm

STATISTICS OF CHILDREN UNDER THE NIPP PROGRAM ADOPTED BY DONORS

The progress report of the sponsored children is sent to each donor every month  on the health
status of the adopted child.
17 children of the project Alambana (children of rag pickers) are sponsored. They are also part of
the NIPP program.
DETAILED PROGRESS REPORT OF NIPP:
Total attendance for the month of September was 44 out of which 20 underprivileged and
malnourished children below 5 years of age, 2 Lactating, 2 Pregnant mothers  and 3 are
malnourished needy women.
Out of 20 children, 10 children gained weight where they live and 10 children showed no change in
weight due to seasonal illness like cough and cold.
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NAME OF
THE
DECEASED

AGE OF
DECEASED
(YEARS)

GENDER
CAUSE OF
DEATH

HEALTH
PROMOTER 

Giana Devi 75 years Female Lung cancer Sushma

Salochana 60 years Female Cardiac arrest Sushma

Farhan 7 years Male Encaphalitis Lata chauhan

DEATH DETAILS 
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  JANTA COLONY
SLUM

STATISTICS OF
RED ZONE
CHILDREN IN
JANTA COLONY
AND DHANAS

Total Number of Population 14891 4645

Total Males 7670 2519

Total Females 7221 2126

Total no. of children  995 292

Total Red zone children 124 37

Red zone children Weighed 118 33

Children not weighed(gone to the
village)

6 4

Total Yellow zone children 394 131

Yellow zone children weighed 375 116

Children not weighed(gone to the
village)

19 15

Total Green Zone children 477 124

Green zone children Weighed 451 109

Children not weighed(gone to the
village)

26 15

STATISTICS OF MEDICAL PROJECT
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JANTA COLONY SLUM DHANAS VILLAGE

Total No. of children last
month

997 294

Children permanently left  10 6

 Total Deliveries  6 3

Children reached 5 years
of age

15 3

New families moved in area
on rent with children
under five

17 4
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Janta Colony  Dhanas 

Age (Months)  Children  %Age Children  %Age

0-12 
                         
                         
20

2.0 6 2.0

13-24  13 1.3 5 1.7

25-35  22 2.2 4 1.4

36-48  28 2.8 11 3.8

49-60  35 3.5 7 2.4

Total Red Zone
children  

124 12.4 37

12.7                    
                          
                          
                          
                          
                          
                          
         

Red zone
children
(weighed)

118 11.8 33 11.3

Children not
weighed (gone to
the village)

6 0.6 4 1.4

STATISTICS OF RED ZONE CHILDREN IN JANTA COLONY AND DHANAS
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H.P'S
NAME

TOTAL
CHILDR
EN

RED
ZONE

WEIGHE
D

GONE
TO
VILLAG
E

WEIGHT
GAIN

WEIGHT
LOSS

SAME
WEIGHT

RIGID
FAMILIE
S

WORKIN
G
MOTHER
S

FLOATI
NG
POPULA
TION

UNDER 6
MONTH

BANITA 92 13 13 0 4 1 8 4 1 3 1

DIMPLE 103 7 6 1 4 0 2 0 0 2 1

LATA 74 11 11 0 5 1 5 0 1 4 5

MEENAK
SHI

93 13 13 0 5 1 7 1 0 6 0

LATA
CHAUHA
N

89 8 7 1 1 0 5 0 1 6 0

POOJA 78 21 21 0 7 5 9 0 1 9 2

LATA
CHANDE
L

90 11 9 2 3 2 3 1 0 0 1

SUSHMA 90 6 6 0 1 5 0 0 0 2 0

SUNITA 94 7 7 0 6 0 0 0 2 3 1

VEENA 107 18 17 1 6 3 7 1 1 5 1

SANJAN
A

85 9 8 1 3 1 4 0 0 4 1

DETAILED STATISTICS OF RED ZONE CHILDREN IN JANTA COLONY
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H.P'S
NAME

TOTAL
CHILDR
EN

RED
ZONE

WEIGH
ED

GONE
TO
VILLAG
E

WEIGH
T GAIN

WEIGH
T LOSS

SAME
WEIGH
T

RIGID
FAMILI
ES

WORKI
NG
MOTHE
RS

FLOATI
NG
POPUL
ATION

UNDER
6
MONTH

BANITA 28 3 2 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

DIMPLE 24 5 3 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 1

LATA 31 4 4 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1

MEENA
KSHI

26 3 3 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0

LATA
CHAUH
AN

24 3 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0

POOJA 22 3 3 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0

LATA
CHAND
EL

25 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SUSHM
A

31 3 3 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0

SUNITA 30 5 5 0 3 0 2 0 0 0 1

VEENA 30 2 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0

SANJAN
A

21 5 5 0 1 2 2 0 0 0 0

DETAILED STATISTICS OF RED ZONE CHILDREN IN DHANAS
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JANTA COLONY DHANAS VILLAGE

Number of women pregnant
last month

43 26

Number of deliveries 6                3

Births Male:    2Female: 4 Male- 2Female-1

Mothers who left Colony 1                  2

Infant death -  -

Miscarriages - -

Abortions - -

Newly Pregnant 8 3

Trimester
1st trimester: 02nd trimester:
213rd trimester: 23

1st trimester: 02nd trimester:
63rd trimester: 18

Number of Pregnant women
this month

44               24

STATISTICS OF PREGNANT MOTHERS AND NEWBORN
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EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS:

 SWAD SCHOOL
This month, the total strength of the students was 90.

Activities on Paper crafting of Traffic Lights were held in the month of
September.
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First term examinations were held in the month of September.
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CLASS BEST DRESSED PUNCTUAL BEST STUDENT DISCIPLINE

PRE-NURSERY

NURSERY

L.K.G

U.K.G

ALAMBANA

Erika Ritik Dakash Divyanshu

Himank Lucky Harshita Shivay 

Vanya Raunak Akshita
Yadav

Ridhiya
Anshi

Ishani Aradhya
Rawat

Aradhya Shane

Manvi Ruhi Priyanshu Anshika
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HOMOEOPATHIC CAMP:

Homoeopathy camp organised by Homoeopathic Medical College
and Hospital of Sector 26, Chandigarh.
Team of 2 Doctors and Paramedical staff comes twice a month,
every alternate Wednesdays to serve the community with free
consultation and free medication.

TUITION CLASSES:
Tuition classes are held from 3PM to 5PM day for Basti children who are
studying in Public School in Chandigarh. DIR ensures every child is given
extra coaching to cope up with the standard of education of Public Schools in
which they are studying. 
In tuition classes, frequent Tests are taken to ensure the child understands
and performs outstandingly well in their respective class.
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DIR INDIA HIGHLIGHTS OF THE MONTH

Teachers Day was celebrated amongst SWAD teachers and the Medical
team on 5th September.

Shri Krishna Janamashtmi was celebrated by SWAD school children along
with the entire staff of DIR India. Best Fancy dress students were selected for

awards.
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The Skill Labour survey was done by DIR India medical team.

Parents Teachers Meet was held for First term exams and prizes were given
to best Academic Performances, Fancy Dress Awardees of Janmashtami
function, best in Dressing,Punctuality,Discipline, and Healthy Tiffin..
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DIR-India
CENTER:

705-C Adarsh Nagar, Nayagaon, SAS
Nagar, Mohali

EMAIL: admin@dir.ngo, ceo@dir.ngo

Phone No. 0172-5034227

Mobile No. +91-9478866412

CONTACT INFORMATION

IN FAVOUR OF
DEVELOPING INDIGENOUS RESOURCES
INDIA

BANK STATE BANK OF INDIA

BRANCH
SECTOR-9, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH-
160009

ACCOUNT NO. 37375923235

RTGS/NEFT/IFSC
CODE

SBIN0018249

MICR CODE
160002091

INSTAMOJO LINK: instamojo.com/@dir

DIR INDIA BANK DETAILS

DIR | 24



Please follow us on our Social Media Accounts

INSTAGRAM https://www.instagram.com/DIR

FACEBOOK https://www.facebook.com/dir

TWITTER twitter.com/@dirdotngo

YOUTUBE
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCvjksGNLMLN
LR6ji- 7_kQPg

OUR TEAM
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